
AB 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
MEETING CABINET 

 

DATE: MONDAY 13 DECEMBER 2010 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

Despatch date: 3 December 2010 

 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held 8 November 2010 
 

1 - 6 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4. Translation and Interpretation Policy 

 
7 - 22 

5. The Future of Peterborough Community Services (the provider arm of 
the Primary Care Trust)* 
 

23 - 30 

6. Peterborough Planning Policies DPD – ‘Preferred Options’ version* 
 

31 - 122 

7. Village Design Supplementary Planning Document (Draft version for 
consultation)* 
 

123 - 186 

8. Peterborough City Council Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

187 - 190 

9. Council Tax Base 2011/12* 
 

191 - 194 

10. Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy* 
 

195 - 200 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
11. Annual Audit Letter 

 
201 - 210 

12. Outcome of Petitions 
 

211 - 212 

Public Document Pack



 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Members 
Directors, Heads of Service 

Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 
 



AB 
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 8 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillor Cereste (chair), Councillor S Dalton, Councillor Elsey,
[...]
re detail 

about cost is included within the financial information section.  A detailed report on the 
costs of the translation & interpretation services is likely to be taken to the Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2011. 

 
5.4 In respect of recommendation 2b, the policy has been reflected to some extent to make 

reference to essential services, (usually referred to as statutory services) but it is difficult if 
not impossible to be more precise without making the policy extremely lengthy, and in any 
event Cabinet is asked to note that the legal implications set out below at paragraph 8 of 
this report apply to all services, not just to essential services. The relevance of essential 
statutory services is that if they are not provided as a result of failure to provide 
interpretation or translation, the Council may also be in difficulty for failure to provide those 
services, in addition to the failure to provide interpretation or translation.  

 
5.5 Stewart Jackson MP has taken considerable interest in this matter. His concerns are set out 

in his letter dated 22nd November 2010 which he has asked be presented to Cabinet as a 
representation of his views. The letter is attached to this report at appendix A. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

It is anticipated that Cabinet will accept the recommendation to approve the policy, which 
will then govern and inform the Council’s approach to the use of translation and 
interpretation policies.  
 
 
 

8



7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Council is not required to have a Translation & Interpretation Policy, but if it adopts a 
policy its approach to this issue is then made clear. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Status quo: No policy, but Council adopts sensible good practice. This approach was   
rejected because although the Council currently operates good practice, if there is no policy 
to show that it does so, this invites continued criticism from those who believe the Council 
does not operate effectively in this area. 

 
To have a different policy: this was rejected because the draft attached captures the 
Council’s current approach which is good practice for the benefit of all sectors of its service 
users.  
 
To charge for translation & interpretation services: this was rejected as it is not in 
keeping with the Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in the majority, if not all 
cases, could put the Council at risk of being in breach of the Equality Act 2010, at risk of 
judicial review, or at risk of failing to provide statutory services if it meant people were 
unable to communicate with the council as a result.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  Legal Implications 
 
9.1.1  The Council is not required to have a Translation & Interpretation policy. 
 
9.1.2  There is no specific statutory requirement that the Council should provide translation           

& interpretation services.  
 
9.1.3  The Council does, however, have a general statutory duty (under the Race Relations           
 (Amendment) Act 2000) in carrying out its functions to promote equality of           
 opportunity between persons of different groups.  Failure to do so could lead to the           
 Secretary of State by order, imposing such duties as considered appropriate for the           
 purpose of ensuring the better performance of those duties. 
 
9.1.4  Further, the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council not to discriminate against any           

person because of a protected characteristic. There are 9 protected characteristics, 
including race. This prohibits both direct discrimination, if because of a protected           
characteristic the Council treats a customer less favourably than it treats or would           
treat others, and indirect discrimination, if the Council applied to the customer a           
provision, criteria or practice which is discriminatory in relation to a relevant           
protected characteristic of the customer’s; that is, if it puts the custo
[...]
 If approved today, the document will be published for 6 weeks public consultation, likely to 

be in February/March 2011.  
 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that Cabinet will approve the Planning Policies DPD (Consultation Draft) for 
public consultation starting in February 2011. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is recommended to approve the Planning Policies DPD (Consultation Draft) for 
public consultation because it will help deliver high quality development, will encourage and 
support investment in the City due to up to date and clear policy requirements, will provide 
more clarity as to what design of development the Council wants to see (subject to 
consultation) and will provide local residents with an opportunity to comment on proposals. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 It is a statutory requirement to produce the Planning Policies DPD therefore the alternative 
option of not producing this document was rejected. Alternative policies options were 
consulted upon with the public in 2008.  

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Legal Implications - The Council must follow due Regulations in preparing the Planning 
Policies DPD. Eventually, once the final DPD is adopted in 2012 or 2013, the Council has a 
legal duty to determine planning applications in accordance with the policies contained in 
the DPD. 

 
9.2 Financial Implications – None, other than costs associated with arranging and conducting 

the public consultation, all of which are budgeted for. 
 
9.3 Other Implications – As with all planning policy documents, there are a wide range of 

social, economic and environmental implications with this Planning Policies DPD because it 
will directly influence how development will be built 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

• Issues and Options Planning Policies DPD – Oct 2008 

33



 

APPENDIX 1  
 

Summary of poli
[...]
vidence base; and a 
map of the village (See Appendix 1 for an example chapter). 

 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Officers have undertaken informal consultation with the applicable parishes over the past 
few months, including attending parish council meetings and undertaking ‘walk through’ 
site visits. This has helped shape the draft document, and generated significant ‘buy in’ to 
from those parishes to the production of the SPD.   

 
5.2 Prior to Cabinet, this consultation draft SPD has been considered by: 
 

• LDF Scrutiny – 18 October 2010. This meeting endorsed the principles of 
the emerging draft document. 

• Rural Commission – 2 November 2010. This meeting endorsed the 
principles of the emerging draft document. 

• Planning and Environment Protection Committee – 7 December 2010.  The 
consultation draft is scheduled to have been scrutinised in detail at this 
meeting, and the key points raised will be reported orally to Cabinet. 

 
5.3 If approved today, the document will be published for 6 week public consultation, starting 

probably in early February 2011 and ending in March.    
 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that Cabinet will approve the SPD (consultation draft) for public consultation 
starting in February 2011. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

124



Cabinet is recommended to approve the SPD (consultation draft) for public consultation 
because it will provide local residents with an opportunity to comment on proposals, it will 
(once adopted) help deliver high quality development in villages and will give parishes a 
clear policy tool for them to use when commenting on future planning applications. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Whilst not a statutory requirement to produce the SPD, the alternative option of not 
producing this document was rejected because: 

 
• Parishes have been left somewhat in limbo since the previous government amended 

the planning regulations (2004) which effectively ended, for planning purposes, the 
statutory basis which was previously applied to Village Design Statements or Parish 
Plans. This SPD directly takes it content from those prepared VDSs and Parish 
Plans, and, in effect, gives back the statutory weight they once had.  

• There is considerable support for the production of the document, especially from 
the parish councils. 

• The document will greatly assist planning officers and Members in determination 
planning applications, including enabling a consistent and transparent decision 
making process to be undertaken.   

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Legal Implications - The Council must follow due Regulations in preparing the SPD. 
Eventually, once the final SPD is adopted in 2011, the Council has a legal duty to determine 
planning applications in accordance with the policies contained in the SPD. 

 
9.2 Financial Implications – None, other than costs associated with arranging and conducting 

the public consultation, all of which are budgeted for. 
 
9.3 Other Implications – As with all planning policy documents, there are social, economic 

and environmental implications with this SPD because it will directly influence how 
development will be built in village areas 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

• None 
 
  
  

125



126

This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

[suitable photo to be added when published for consultation] 
 
 
 
 

 
VERSION FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET – 13 DECEMBER 2010 

 

 
 
 

 

Design and Development in 
Selected Villages 

 
Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Consultation Draft – February 2011 

 

APPENDIX 1 

127



  2 

Foreword 
 
Welcome to this important document which will help inform, improve and shape 
development in villages. 
 
This is the consultation draft of the Design & Development in Selected Villages 
Supplement
[...]
 to whether any changes to the Council’s constitution need to be 
made, and if so recommendations will be made to Council for consideration. It should be 
stressed that it is not intended that any Council or Executive decision making powers will be 
delegated to the LEP. 

 

 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

 There have been substantial negotiations and consultation with partner organisations 
during the formulation of the initial LEP proposal, and these will continue as the proposals 
are developed further.  With so many external organisations involved it has been difficult to 
carry out any meaningful consultation within the Council to date. The initial proposals need 
to be worked up further, and it is intended that there will then be a full briefing of all 
councillors in January 2011.  

 

188



 
 
 
 

6.      ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

 It is anticipated that Cabinet will note progress to date, consider the further steps that need 
to be taken, and authorise the Chief Executive to progress the development of the LEP. 

 
 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough LEP proposal has been accepted by the 
Government, and further work now needs to be done to work up the detail before a Board 
can be established. This needs to be done before 1st April 2011. With so many partners 
involved, the negotiations are very fluid, and change quickly. It would not be possible for 
every suggested change to be considered by the Cabinet, or even by the Leader, and the 
Chief Executive needs to have the ability to make decisions about the shape of the LEP, 
working with our partner organisations.  

 
 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The LEP is not formally recognised until a Board is formed. One alternative is to do no 
further work and allow the LEP proposal to fall. This has been rejected because a large 
amount of work has been done by the Council and partner organisations to work up the 
LEP proposal. It is considered that there may be substantial benefits to the region from 
having an effective LEP established. 
 
Another alternative is not to delegate any authority to the Chief Executive, and require all 
negotiation about the formulation of the Board, and shaping of the LEP, to be done through 
Cabinet. This is impractical and has been rejected for that reason.  
 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no financial implications because it is not intended that members of the LEP 
should make any financial contributions to it. 
 
Legal implications are dealt with in the body of the report, but it should be noted specifically 
that there is no intention to delegate any of the Council’s decision making powers to the 
LEP.  

 
 
10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

 The Enterprise Partnership – Outline Proposal :  Greater Cambridge – Greater 
Peterborough. 

189



190

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

13 December 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Shirley Pleszkan, Head of Shared Transactional Services 

Tel. 384564 

       452654 

 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Executive Director Strategic Resources 
 

Deadline date : 15th January 2011 
 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 
1. Endorse the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12 at a level of 55,971 Band 

D equivalent properties; and 
 
2. Note the estimated position of the Collection Fund and authorise the Executive Director 

- Strategic Resources to calculate the final figure on 15th January 2011 and notify the 
Cambridgeshire Police Authority and the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Fire & 
Rescue Authority.  

 

 
1 ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report forms part of the preparation for setting the Council’s Budget.  It needs to be 

considered so that figures for the tax base and the Collection Fund can be used in 
se
[...]

5 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 No external consultation has been undertaken. 
 
6    ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 That Cabinet endorses the calculation of the Council Tax Base.  Also, that they 

authorise the Executive Director Resources to calculate the Tax Base figure on 15th 
January 2011 and advise this to the Cambridgeshire Police Authority and the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Fire & Rescue Authority. 

 

7    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level.  However, this could have 

the effect of either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or setting 
the tax at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements.  A similar 
position could arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 

 
8    ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 None required at this stage 
 
9    IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This report does not have any implications effecting legal, human rights act or human 

resource issues 
 
10   BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 

Information) Act 1985): 
 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
 Local Government Act 2003 
 The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 Council Tax Banding List 
 

192



PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL    COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR TAX SETTING PURPOSES 2011/12    ANNEX A 
 

Number of Properties on Valuation List in Bands 
Parish Council 

A B C D E F G H TOTAL 
TAXBASE 

Ailsworth 9 22 99 40 51 29 7 0 257 244.17 

Bainton 13 10 9 27 19 19 34 1 132 146.08 

Barnack 76 105 20 90 66 28 31 1 417 368.23 

Borough Fen 28 13 6 0 2 4 0 0 53 38.14 

Bretton 3,894 626 293 285 191 137 19 0 5,445 3,587.22 

Castor 50 112 24 56 46 43 20 17 368 345.94 

City (non-parished) 22,990 12,805 8,551 3,369 1,427 553 247 17 49,959 33,915.85 

Deeping Gate 0 22 32 51 46 33 12 0 196 203.40 

Etton 4 17 8 13 2 8 5 0 57 53.16 

Eye 748 394 528 220 111 30 14 0 2045 
[...]
 
This petition was presented to full Council on 13 October 2010 by Councillor Sanders. 

 
The Council’s Network Management Group Manager responded on 26 October after 
visiting the location and speaking with the lead petitioner and ward councillor advising the 
following:  The area of grass in question which is adopted highway is a relatively small half 
moon shaped area with a telegraph pole in the centre and services running through (utility 
cover evidence) and as such would only be capable of accommodating in the region of 8 
cars maximum.   As an estimate to lower/ transfer this would cost in the region of £25K and 
require planning guidance to change use from public open space to parking.  We do not 
currently have the funds to accommodate this request.  The relatively small area is not ideal 
to work with, however when I visited in mid afternoon there was no parking problem on 
street.  I explained the situation to Mrs Pepper regards highway funding and she realises 

211



  

particularly with the current economic situation that there are even fewer funds available for 
projects like this.  

 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 Standing Orders require that Council receive a report about the action taken on petitions.  
As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being 
included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to 
remove the requirement to report to Council.  

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

8.1 Petitions presented to full Council and responses from officers. 

212


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting held 8 November 2010
	4 Translation and Interpretation Policy
	4. App A MP Jackson Letter 22 Nov
	4. App B TIP Policy full

	5 The Future of Peterborough Community Services (the provider arm of the Primary Care Trust)*
	6 Peterborough Planning Policies DPD Œ ‚Preferred Options™ version*
	6. App 3 Planning Policies DPD

	7 Village Design Supplementary Planning Document (Draft version for consultation)*
	7. Villages SPD

	8 Peterborough City Council Local Enterprise Partnership
	9 Council Tax Base 2011/12*
	10 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy*
	11 Annual Audit Letter
	11. Peterborough Annual Audit Letter draft

	12 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 13 DECEMBER 2010 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillor Cereste (chair), Councillor S Dalton, Councillor Elsey, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Holdich, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Lee, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton and Councillor 
Walsh. 
 
Cabinet Adviser:  
Councillor Benton. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 
 

3. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting – 8 November 2010  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 8 November 2010 were agreed and signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
Following a request from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed to amend the order of 
the agenda to receive the Annual Audit Letter as the first item of business. 
 

11. Annual Audit Letter 
 
Cabinet received a report recommending approval of the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 subject 
to any comments Cabinet wished to make.  Cabinet was advised by Julian Rickett from Price 
Waterhouse Cooper that next year’s report would be subject to new international reporting 
standards.  Councillor Seaton welcomed the report and thanked the finance team within the 
council for their work. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Approve the Annual Audit Letter 2009/2010. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Council is required to consider the statutory Annual Audit Letter and make appropriate 
arrangements in response to recommendations. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 



The External Auditor may take on board responses received prior to its formal publication, 
though he has a duty to produce and arrange for the publication of the Annual Audit Letter as 
soon as reasonably practical.  No specific alternative options are submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 

4. TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETATION POLICY 
  
Cabinet received a report recommending the approval of the draft Translation & 
Interpretation Policy following a referral from the Solicitor to the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Community Cohesion, Safety, and Women’s Enterprise.  The Cabinet Member 
for Community Cohesion, Safety, and Women’s Enterprise introduced the report highlighting 
the need to clarify why money was spent and on what services it was and would be spent on. 
 
Councillors Scott and Holdich spoke in support of the policy emphasising the need to retain 
translation services to ensure the most vulnerable and needy of residents received the 
necessary support from services that the council provided.  Councillor Seaton advised 
Cabinet that this policy emphasised that translation services were not automatically provided 
and consideration was taken to ensure that the neediest people were not discriminated 
against. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Approve the draft Translation & Interpretation Policy. 
   
REASONS 
 
The Council is not required to have a Translation & Interpretation Policy, but if it adopts a 
policy its approach to this issue is then made clear. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Status quo: No policy, but Council adopts sensible good practice. This approach was   
rejected because although the Council currently operates good practice, if there is no policy 
to show that it does so, this invites continued criticism from those who believe the Council 
does not operate effectively in this area. 
 
To have a different policy: this was rejected because the draft attached captures the 
Council’s current approach which is good practice for the benefit of all sectors of its service 
users.  
 
To charge for translation & interpretation services: this was rejected as it was not in 
keeping with the Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in the majority, if not all 
cases, could put the Council at risk of being in breach of the Equality Act 2010, at risk of 
judicial review, or at risk of failing to provide statutory services if it meant people were unable 
to communicate with the council as a result.  

 
5. THE FUTURE OF PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY SERVICES (THE PROVIDER ARM OF 

THE PRIMARY CARE TRUST) 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that this report should be withdrawn from the agenda as 
ongoing issues were still to be resolved.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to remove the item from the agenda. 
 



6. PETERBOROUGH PLANNING POLICIES DPD – PREFERRED OPTIONS VERSION 
 
Cabinet received a report recommending the approval of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (‘Consultation Draft’) for the purposes of public consultation in early 2011.  The Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and Planning introduced the report advising that it 
was a technical document that sought to agree the basis for the approval of future building 
designs.   
 
Richard Kay, the council’s Policy and Strategy Manager for the Delivery team, advised 
Cabinet that public consultation on the document would begin in February 2011 before 
returning the document to Cabinet ahead of final approval from full Council.  The document 
also contained details of listed buildings and buildings of local importance.  Richard Kay 
highlighted suggested changes from the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee 
concerning the criteria when considering replacements of existing dwellings in the 
countryside, restrictions on the change of use for retail units in District Centres and also 
parking standards for disabled parking allocation. 
 
During debate, Cabinet members highlighted concerns over car parking allocation in 
residential areas and the allocation of sufficient spaces to alleviate perceived problems as 
well as the changing use of retail units in district centres. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Approve the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (‘Consultation Draft’) for the purposes of 
public consultation in early 2011. 
 

CABINET FURTHER RESOLVED TO: 
 
1. Request an amendment to Criteria (h) of Policy PP5, on page 55 of the agenda 

papers (page 15 of the planning document), to be amended so as to read: 
     
 “(h) of a similar size and scale to the original dwelling, or a larger than original 

dwelling may be permitted where this is appropriate to both the size of the plot and its 
setting in the landscape;” 

 
2. Request an amendment in appendix A “Parking Standards” on page 85 of the 

agenda papers (page 45 of the planning document), to add the following at the start 
of the standards: 

 

 “The disabled parking standards in the tables below range from 2%-6% of all spaces, 
depending on the type of development proposed. The City Council is investigating 
whether these standards should be raised to 8% or 10%, and would welcome views 
on this suggestion. Disabled parking provision in large mixed development schemes 
should be distributed so that disabled people can access all of the site and not just 
the entrance to a single building.” 

 
3. Request an amendment  in appendix A “Parking Standards”, part C3 on page 94 of 

the agenda papers (page 54 of the planning document), to add additional words in 
the ‘Informative notes’ column which stipulates that where a garage is proposed to 
count as one of the required parking spaces, the garage must be of a sufficient size 
and design to be able to accommodate an average sized car (with the exact wording 
and a specific size criteria to be agreed in consultation with Highways colleagues 
prior to the document being published for consultation). 

 
4. Request an amendment in appendix C “Building of Local Importance” on page 107-

116 of the agenda papers (page 67-74 of the planning document), to split the 



properties currently listed under ‘Fletton’ into two categories accordingly, namely 
‘Fletton’ and ‘Woodston’. 

 
REASONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the Planning Policies DPD (Consultation Draft) for 
public consultation because it will help deliver high quality development, will encourage and 
support investment in the city due to up to date and clear policy requirements, will provide 
more clarity as to what design of development the Council wants to see (subject to 
consultation) and will provide local residents with an opportunity to comment on proposals. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
It is a statutory requirement to produce the Planning Policies DPD therefore the alternative 
option of not producing this document was rejected. Alternative policies options were 
consulted upon with the public in 2008. 
 

7. VILLAGE DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (DRAFT VERSION FOR 
CONSULTATION) 
 
Cabinet received a report recommending the approval of the Design and Development in 
Selected Rural Villages SPD (‘consultation draft’) for the purposes of public consultation in 
early 2011.  The Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and Planning introduced the 
report highlighting the additional powers that this would bring to villages when planning 
applications were being determined that affected them.   
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Approve the Design and Development in Selected Rural Villages SPD (‘consultation draft’) 
for the purposes of public consultation in early 2011. 
 
REASONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the SPD (consultation draft) for public consultation 
because it will provide local residents with an opportunity to comment on proposals, it will 
(once adopted) help deliver high quality development in villages and will give parishes a clear 
policy tool for them to use when commenting on future planning applications. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Whilst not a statutory requirement to produce the SPD, the alternative option of not 
producing this document was rejected because: 
 

• Parishes have been left somewhat in limbo since the previous government 
amended the planning regulations (2004) which effectively ended, for planning 
purposes, the statutory basis which was previously applied to Village Design 
Statements or Parish Plans. This SPD directly takes it content from those prepared 
VDSs and Parish Plans, and, in effect, gives back the statutory weight they once 
had;  

• There is considerable support for the production of the document, especially from 
the parish councils; and 

• The document will greatly assist planning officers and Members in determination 
planning applications, including enabling a consistent and transparent decision 
making process to be undertaken.   



 
8. PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

 
Cabinet received a report recommending it noted the current position in regard to the Greater 
Cambridge Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership and to delegate authority to 
the Chief Executive to continue negotiations with partners and to finalise the governance 
structure of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  The Cabinet Member for Business 
Engagement introduced the report advising that to ensure timelines were adhered to and 
business around the establishment of the partnership could be concluded without referring to 
Cabinet for each decision, the Chief Executive should be authorised to continue the 
negotiations. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Note the current position in regard to the Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Local 
Enterprise Partnership and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to continue 
negotiations with partners and to finalise the governance structure of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP). 
 
REASONS 
 
The Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough LEP proposal has been accepted by the 
Government and further work now needs to be done to work up the detail before a Board 
can be established. This needs to be done before 1st April 2011. With so many partners 
involved, the negotiations are very fluid and change quickly. It would not be possible for 
every suggested change to be considered by the Cabinet, or even by the Leader, and the 
Chief Executive needs to have the ability to make decisions about the shape of the LEP, 
working with our partner organisations.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
The LEP is not formally recognised until a Board is formed. One alternative is to do no 
further work and allow the LEP proposal to fall. This has been rejected because a large 
amount of work has been done by the Council and partner organisations to work up the LEP 
proposal.  It is considered that there may be substantial benefits to the region from having an 
effective LEP established. 

 
Another alternative is not to delegate any authority to the Chief Executive and require all 
negotiation about the formulation of the Board and shaping of the LEP to be done through 
Cabinet.  This is impractical and has been rejected for that reason.  
 

9. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2011/12 
 
Cabinet received a report recommending the endorsement of the calculation of the Council 
Tax Base for 2011/12 at a level of 55,971 Band D equivalent properties and to note the 
estimated position of the Collection Fund and authorise the Executive Director - Strategic 
Resources to calculate the final figure on 15th January 2011 and notify the Cambridgeshire 
Police Authority and the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Fire & Rescue Authority.  The 
Cabinet Member for Resources recommended approval of the document. 

 

CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 

1. Endorse the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2011/12 at a level of 55,971 
Band D equivalent properties; and 

2. Note the estimated position of the Collection Fund and authorise the Executive 
Director - Strategic Resources to calculate the final figure on 15th January 2011 and 



notify the Cambridgeshire Police Authority and the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Fire & Rescue Authority.  

 
REASONS 
 
The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level.  However, this could have the 
effect of either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or setting the tax 
at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements.  A similar position could 
arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
None required at this stage. 
 

10. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
Councillor Seaton advised Cabinet that due to the delay in the publication of the Local 
Government Grant Settlement, this agenda item would be adjourned until 20 December 2010 
when it would be clearer how the city council’s finances would be affected. 
 
 
MONITORING ITEMS 
 

12. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
Cabinet received a report recommending it notes the action taken in respect of petitions 
presented to full Council.  The Leader of the Council recommended approval of the 
recommendations. 
 

CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Note the action taken in respect of petitions presented to full Council.  
 
REASONS 
  
Standing Orders require that Council receive a report about the action taken on petitions.  As 
the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers it 
is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being included within the 
Executive’s report to full Council. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to remove 
the requirement to report to Council. 
 

 
 
 
 

Meeting closed at 11.25 a.m. 
 
 


